

**GP 10/24**  
**MONIKA KHURANA**  
**Vs.**  
**STATE**

02.04.2025

Present : Ms. Rashmi Sharma with Mr. Jitender Singh, Ld.  
Counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. Vikas Khurana, Mrs. Simmi Khurana, Ms. Hani  
Khurana and Ms. Mani Khurana in person.

No-objection/ reply filed on behalf of the near  
relatives of minor. The same are taken on record.

Publication done and newspaper filed on behalf of  
the petitioner. The same is taken on record.

At this stage, it is stated by all the near relatives of  
minor- Satyam Khurana (represented by his mother, petitioner  
herein) that they have no-objection, if the present petition is  
allowed and petitioner, namely, Monika Khurana is appointed as  
Guardian of the minor, namely, Satyam Khurana and permitted to  
sell/ execute relevant documents of sale on behalf of the minor in  
respect of his 1/12th share in the property in question. The joint  
statement of near relatives, namely, Mr. Vikas Khurana, Mrs.  
Simmi Khurana, Ms. Hani Khurana and Ms. Mani Khurana is  
recorded separately to this effect.

Despite service, there is no representation on behalf  
of the respondent- State, the only respondent in the present  
petition.

Pleadings are completed and following issues are

hereby framed:-

a) Whether the petitione is entitled to be appointed as Guardian of minor- Satyam Khurana and permitted to sell/ execute relevant documents of sale on behalf of the minor in respect of his share in the property bearing Flat no.220, (IVth) Floor, Pocket-4, Sector-11, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075, as prayed for? OPP

b) Relief.

No other issue arises or pressed for.

Put up for PE on **04.06.2025**.

Let affidavit of evidence of all petitioner's witnesses be filed within four weeks from today.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/02.04.2025